Wilmington, Delaware January 20, 2022

#0127

Sponsor:

Council President Congo WHEREAS, Council Member Rysheema J. Dixon submitted a letter to Council President Ernest "Trippi" Congo II resigning her position as a Council Member At-Large effective as of January 7, 2022, and Council President Congo accepted it with sincere regret; and

Co-Sponsor:

Council Member Cabrera **WHEREAS**, City Charter Section 2-101 and City Code Section 2-34 collectively provide that when a vacancy occurs in the office of a Council Member, City Council shall certify that a vacancy exists by resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON that it is with deep regret that, effective as of January 7, 2022, this Council accepts the resignation of Rysheema J. Dixon, City Council Member At-Large.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that City Council, as required by City Charter Section 2-101 and City Code Section 2-34, formally certifies that an At-Large Council position is vacant as of January 7, 2022 and it will be filled by the appointment of a duly qualified successor in accordance with City Charter Section 2-101 and City Code Section 2-34.

•	•		
ATTEST:			
ATTEST.			
	Cit	C11-	
	CII	y Clerk	

Passed by City Council.

SYNOPSIS: This Resolution accepts the resignation of Council Member Rysheema J. Dixon and formally certifies that a vacancy exists in an At-Large Council position, which shall be filled by appointment of a duly qualified successor in accordance with City Charter Section 2-101 and City Code Section 2-34.

W0116173